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JUL 05 2009
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

By(:;LébL)CQZbeiz;;

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFCORNIA

* k%

In the Matter of the Accusation of
' No. H-6775 SF
STEVEN CARL ROSASCO,

Respondent.

ORDER GRANTING RETINSTATEMENT QF LICENSE

On May 3, 1993, a Decision was rendered herein revoking
the real estate salesperson license of Respondent.

On September 24, 1999, Respondent petitioned for
reinstatement of said real estate salespefson license and the
Attorney General of the State of California has been given ﬁotice
of the filing of said petition. |

I have considered Respondent’s petition and the
evidence and arguments in support thereof. Respondent has
demonstrated to my satisfaction that Respondent meets the
reguirements of law for the issuance to‘Respondent of an
unrestricted real estate salésperson license and that it would

not be against the public interest to issue said license to him.




4

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

15

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent’s

petition for reinstatement is granted and that a real estate

salesperson license be issued to Respondent if Respohndent

satisfies the following conditions within six (6) months from thel

date of this Order:

1. Submittal of a completed application and payment of

the fee for a real estate salesperson license.

2. Submittal of evidence of having, since the most

recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license,

taken and successfully completed the continuing education

requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law

for renewal of a real estate license.

This Order shall be effective immediately.
DATED : \/Z%am 2()/ 2c00
b
7 .

DISH ZINNEMANN

‘Es ati/ziizjssioner
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COURT PAPER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA N
STR. 113 (REV. B-T2}

85 34766 i
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DEC 28 1995
DEPARTMENT CF REAL ESTATE

By %[/L«bf/x v Q‘/,(/Z/ ),
V'ctona Diilon

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * *

In the Matter of the Accusation of
No. H-6775 GF
SUSAN YOSS COOK,

Respondent.

QORDER GRANTING REINSTATEMENT QF LICENSE

On May 3, 1993, a Decision was rendered herein revoking
the real estate broker license of Respondent, but granting
Respondent the right to the issuance of a restricted real estate
broker license. A restricted real estate broker license was
issued to Resbondent on June 2, 1993, and Respondent has operated
as a restricted licensee without cause for disciplinary action
against Respondent since that time.

On August 31, 1995, Respondent petitioned for

o, ' . .
reinstatement of said real estate broker license, and the Attorney

; Feneral of the State of California has been given notice of the

filing of said petition.

/17




P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

COURT PAPER
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STD. 113 (REV. 8721

85 34769

I have considered the petitioﬁ of Respondent and the
evidence and arguments in support thereof including Respondent's
record as a restricted licensee. Respondent has.demonstrated to
my satisfaction that Respondent meets the requirements of law for
the issuance to Respondent of an unrestrictéd real estate broker
license and that it would not be against the public interest to
issue said license to Respondent.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition

for reinstatement is granted and that a real estate broker license

be issued to Respondent if Respondent satisfies the following

conditions within six months from the date of this Order:

1. Submittal of a completed application and payment of

the fee for a real estate broker license.

2. Submittal of evidence of having, since the most

recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license,

taken and successfully completed the continuing education

requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law
for renewal of a real estate license.

This Order shall be effective immediately.

DATED: _ /Z —/Z ’_45:

JIM ANTT, JR.
Real T7tate Commissioner
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Victoria Dillon

BEFORE THE DEPARTM_ENT QOF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* *7 *
In the Matter of the Accusation of
No. H-6775 SF
STEVEN CARL ROSASCO,

Respondent.

On May 3, 1993, a Decision was rendered herein revoking
the real estate salesperson license of Respondent.

On August 10, 1994, Respondent petitionéd for
reinstatement of said real estate salesperson license and the
Attorney General of the State of California has been given notice
of the filing of said petition.

I have cﬁnsidered‘Respondent's petition and the evidence
and arguments in support thereof. Respondent has demonstrated to
my satisfaction that Respondent meets the requirements of law for
the issuance to Respondent of an unrestricted real estate
salesperson license and that it would not be against the public

interest to issue said license to him,
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NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's petition

for reinstatement is granted and that a real estate salesperson

license be issued to Respondent if Respondent satisfies the

following conditions within six (6) months from the date of this

Order:

1. Submittal of a completed application and payment of

.. the fee for a real estate salespersdn license.

2. Submittal of evidence of having, since the most

recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license,
taken and successfully completed the.continuing education
requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law
for renewal of a real estate license.

This Order shall be effective immediately.

"DATED: 5/22/9,1/

[ .

JIM ANTT, JR.
Real Estate Commissioner
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

x * K%

Tn the Matcer of the Accusation cf )
)
LUKE DOMINIC BRUGNARA, } NO. H-5775 SF

" §TEVEN CARL ROSASCO, )

)

)

)

and SUSAN YOSS COCK, OAH NO. N-41683

Resmondents.

ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION
AS TO STEVEN CARL ROSASCO ONLY

on May 3, 1993, a Decision was rendered in the above-

entitled macter. The Decision is to become eifective July 2,

1993.

On May 17, Respondent STEVEN CARL ROSASCO

1993,
petitiohed for reconsideration of the Decision of May 3, 18963.

I have given due consideration toc the petition of
Respondent STEVEN CARL ROSASCO. Specifically, I have reviewed
the lecters submitted with Respondent's argument in support of his
Petition for Reconsideration and Respondent's declaration.
However, Respohdent's conduct in knowingly and blatantly

submicting false tax recurns to the lender to obtain a leoan
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SETATK OF CALIFORNIA
STD. 113 {REV. 8.72)

BS 34769

supports the discipline recommended by the -Administrative Law
Judge whose Proposed Decision I adopted. As a result, I find no

good cause to reconsider the Decision of May 3, 1993, and

reconsideration is hereby denied.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED | (ﬂ‘f Zf“i , 1993.

CLAREK WALLACE
Real Estate Commissioner
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MAY 1 8 1993

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
"

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

x k *

[§

No. H-6&775 SF

In the Matter of the Accusation of

OAH N-41683

)

)

STEVEN CARL RQOSASCO, et ak. )
: )

Respondent . )

)

On May 3, 1993, a Decision was rendered in the above-
entitled matter to become effective June 2, 1993.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the effective date of the
Decision of May 3, 1993, is stayed for a period of (30) thirty
days.

The Decision of May 3, 1993, shall pecome effective at
12 o'clock noon on July 2, 1993.

DATED : //Ot 7‘:

CLARK WALLACE
. Real ESt?ji SHFQ}S%ﬁéuf

By: EDWARD V. CHIOLO
Deputy Real Estate Commissicner
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MAY 13 1993

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

eY OEULE@

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTAT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * *

In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-g775 SF
LUKE DOMINIC BRUGNARA,
STEVEN CARI ROSASCO and
SUSAN YO0SS COOK,

oag N-41683

Respondent (s) .

—— et ot et e et e’ et S

DECISION ’

The Proposed Decision dated April 15, 1993

of the Administrative Law Judge of the Office of Administrative
Hearings is hereby adopted as the decision of the Real Estate
Commissioner in the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon

on ane 2 19 93

r

IT IS SO ORDERED /'//;N 3 , 19493
/

CLARK WALLACE
Real Estate Commissioner

Mo

BY. 36hn R. Liberator
Cirue we gty Ccommissioner
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BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation

Against: No. H-6775 SF

LURKE DOMINIC BRUGNARA , ¢

)
)
) OAH No. N 41683
STEVEN CARL ROSASCO and )
' ' )
)
)
)
)

SUSAN YOSS COCK,

Respondents.

PROPOSED DECISION

This matter was heard before Michael C. Cohn, Adminis-
trative Law Judge, State of California, Office of Administrative
Hearings, in San Francisco, California on December 29, 1992 and
March 8, 1993.

David B. Seals, Counsel, represented complainant.

Respondents Luke Dominic Brugnara and Steven Carl
Rosasco represented themselves.

Respondent Susan Yoss Cook was present and was repre-
sented by William J. Bruegmann, Attorney at Law, 1331 N. Califor-
nia Boulevard, Walnut Creek, California 94596.

The record was held open in order to allow counsel for
complainant to submit written closing argument and for respond-
ents to submit written responses to that argument. On March 29,
1993 counsel for complainant orally advised the administrative
law judge that he would not be submitting a closing argument.

The parties were formally advised of that decision on March 31,
1993. The lack of written argument from complainant rendered
written responses from respondents unnecessary and the matter was
therefore deemed submitted on April 1, 1993.

FINDINGS OF FACT
I
Complainant Edward V. Chiolo made the Accusation in his

official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the
State of California. ' .



I1

Respondents Luke Dominic Brugnara, Steven Carl Rosasco
and Susan Yoss Cook are presently licensed and have license
rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4 of the
Business and Professions Code). '

_ Respondent Brugnara is licensed by the Department of
Real Estate ("Department") as a real estate salesperson. His
license was issued on February 13, 1991 and is scheduled to
expire on February 12, 1995.

At .all times relevant, respondent Rosasco was, and now
is, licensed by the Department as a real estate salesperson. His
license is scheduled to expire on December 5, 1995.

At all times relevant, respondent Cook was licensed by
the Department as a real estate broker doing business as The
Buchanan Group. That dba was canceled as of July 16, 19%1.
Respondent Cook's broker license is scheduled to expire on
November 8, 1996. '

I1T

Since 1988 George Murry has owned and operated The
Buchanan Group, a mortgage brokerage. Murry has been licensed by
the Department as a real estate salesperson from 1967 to 1982 and
from 1989 to present. He has never been licensed as a real
estate broker. When his former partner, who did possess a broker
license, left the company, Murry entered into a written agreement
with respondent Cook on October 2, 1989 whereby she agreed to act
as The Buchanan Group's "Broker of Record." The agreement did
ot specify what duties Cook was to perform. It did provide that
Murry was "designated 'Office Manager' and as such is empowered
with all the duties of Broker in regard to all real estate
transactions." As the agreement was implemented, Cook's respon-
sibilities were mainly limited to reviewing The Buchanan Group's
loan packages to ensure they conformed to the Department's
requirements while Murry was responsible for the day-to-day
operation of the business, including hiring and Supervising
emplovyees. :

Cook's review of loan packages was guite limited. She
met with Murry only two to eight times a month to review these
packages and, Cook conceded, because Murry's expertise in the
‘field was far greater than hers--in fact she essentially had no
knowledge of her own--she deferred to Murry and relied upon him
to tell her what the Department's requirements were.

The evidence is clear that respondent Cook was little
more than a figurehead, retained by Murry to meet the regquirement
that his brokerage business have a broker of record.



IV
- Oon October 25, 1990 respondent Brugnara signed a one-
year "Agent Centract" with The Buchanan Group. The contract,
which by its. terms specified Brugnara's duties to be soliciting
and submitting loan applications, was signed by Brugnara and

Murry. The contract was initialed as "reviewed" by Cook on
October 27, 1990.

Brugnara had been referred to The Buchanan Group by a
former associate of Murry's who told Murry he had worked with
Brugnara at another mortgage brokerage. Murry therefore assumed
Brugnara was licensed. However, Murry testified that at the time
of his hiring Brugnara told him his license had been "frozen"
because he had been out of the business for a year. Brugnara
testified that he told Murry at the time of his hiring that he
had taken and passed the licensing examination in August of that
year but had not yet obtained his license. Cook never talked to
Brugnara but was told by Murry that Brugnara's license had been
"frozen."

Regardless of whether Murry or Brugnara more accurately
recalled their discussion at the time of Brugnara's hiring, both
Murry and Cook were on notice that Brugnara did not have physical
possession of a real estate license. To rectify this, Murry
testified, a form was sent to the Department in late October in
order to get Brugnara's license. Murry further testified he was
unaware that a salesperson's license had to be in the physical
possession of the broker. Cook testified she was aware of the
need for physical possession of the license, but believed that
licensure was the critical fact and that actual possession of the
certificate could cccur later. -

v

Between November 1990 and January 10, 1991, Brugnara
was employed by The Buchanan Group performing activities for
which a real estate license is required. Because these activi-
ties were performed for or in expectation of compensation,
Brugnara was a "real estate salesman" within the "meaning of
Business and Professions Code section 10132. Since Brugnara was
unlicensed during this periecd, his license certificate was
obviously not in the possession of The Buchanan Group or re-
spondent Cook. Brugnara and Cook were aware of this fact.

Among those solicited by Brugnara to obtain loans in or
abéut October through December 1990 were Francisco Delmendo, Jr.
and Robert Sbranti. Brugnara subseguently took a lean applica-
tion from Sbranti. When that loan closed in December 1990
Brugnara received a commission of $1,300 from The Buchanan Group.



When Murry learned from the Department on January 10,
1991 that Brugnara was not yet licensed, Brugnara was "suspended"
by The Buchanan Group. Although he continued to work for the
company, he performed no further activities requiring a real
estate license.

VI

In late 1990 Brugnara also solicited respondent Rosasco
to obtain a real estate loan. Working with Brugnara and The
Buchanan Group, Rosasco and his wife obtained first and second
mortgages from Headlands Mortgage Company which were funded in
January 1991. During the loan process, sometime in late 1990,
Rosasco introduced Brugnara to his mother-in-law, Sydna Konstin,
who was interested in obtaining real estate loans. Konstin owned
eleven -income producing properties and a restaurant in San
Francisco. Brugnara came to Konstin's home, explained loan rates
and completed loan applications for Konstin to sign. Konstin
applied for seven real estate loans through The Buchanan Group.

VIIT

When Murry, who performed underwriting functions for
The Buchanan Group, received all Konstin's loan documents he
reviewed them to determine if she qualified for the loans. The
1988 and 1989 income tax returns which had been submitted in
support of the loan applications showed total gross income from
various sources, including Konstin's restaurant and rental
properties, to be more than $2.8 million in 1988 and more than
$3.4 million in 1989. The returns also showed income tax liabil-
ities of $149,382 in 1988 and $173,502 in 1889. Murry becanme
concerned because the returns had been prepared without the
assistance of an accountant. When he called Konstin to ask about
this, she told him it was her right to prepare her own returns
and that she had done so for twenty years.

VIIT

Konstin's loan packages were submitted to Headlands
Mortgage Company. Headlands' underwriter called Murry expressing
the same concern about the lack of an accountant on the tax
returns. He asked Murry to submit a copy of the check used to
pay the tax liability shown on one of the returns. Murry asked
Brugnara to obtain that check. Brugnara returned with photocop-
ies of the front and back of a check supposedly written to the
IRS in an-amount of either $149,382 or $173,502 and endorsed by
that agency. This information was faxed to the Headlands under-
writer who, still not satisfied, asked for the original check.



Murry sent Brugnara back to Konstin to obtain the
original check. When Brugnara brought the check back in early
February 1991, Murry was suspicious of its "texture." He asked
his secretary, who had prior banking experience, to look at it.
The secretary held the check to the light, revealing that two
checks had been pasted together--one for about $5,000 and the

other in the amount of the purported tax liability shown on the
return.

IX

Murry saw the doctored checks as a fraud perpetrated by
Konstin and "hit the roof." He called Headlands and cancelled
all Konstin's loan applications. When Brugnara asked if he was
going to be paid for his work on the Konstin applications, Murry
angrily told him no. Murry wanted to sue Konstin for the time
his company had spent on her applications and for the damage to
The Buchanan Group's credibility caused by the submission of
fraudulent loan packages. However, on advice of counsel, Murry
instead sent Konstin a letter advising her the loan applications
would be canceled because she had submitted false documentation
and demanding she pay a "processing fee" of $5000 (100 hours at a
rate of $50/hour) for the time The Buchanan Group had invested in
her applications. Murry then left on vacation for a week.

X
On the same day, Brugnara, upset because Murry had
refused to pay him for his work on the Konstin applications,
"quit" his job at The Buchanan Group. Brugnara cleared out his
personal belongings and also took from the office the Konstin
~loan files. On the following working day, Brugnara brought the
Konstin files to the Department's office in San Francisco,

complaining both of fraud in loan applications and of Murry's
refusal to pay. No written complaint was made that day.

After speaking with his attorney about the matter,
Brugnara met with Konstin, told her not to pay the $5000 to The
Buchanan Group, and demanded she pay him $8000 fér .the time he
had spent on the applications. Konstin put Brugnara off, con-
tacted the police, and then arranged to meet Brugnara again. At
that meeting, both Konstin and Rosasco were "wired" by the
police. Brugnara was detained by the police, apparently for
extortion, but no charges were ever filed.

XTI
When Murry returned- from his vacation on February 19 or
20, 1991, he received a call from a police inspector who advised



him Brugnara had been "arrested" for extortion. When Murry then
discovered the Konstin files were missing he assumed Brugnara had
stolen them and for the first time suspected he had been involved
in the fraud. ' '

) on the same day, Konstin called Murry. She was apolo-~
getic and admitted she had knowingly submitted false tax returns
to support her loan applications. Konstin took full blame for

the returns and did not implicate Brugnara. Konstin paid The
Buchanan Group the $5000 demanded.

XIT

On February 22 Murry notified Headlands Mortgage
Company that there may have been "serious discrepancies” in the
tax returns submitted on behalf of the Rosasco loan application.

Oon February 26 Murry notified the Department in writing
of his suspicion Brugnara had been involved in submitting fraudu-
lent documentation for loans. A month later, on March 25, 1991,
Murry filed a formal written complaint with the Department
against Brugnara alleging, in part, he may have been involved in
submitting fraudulent tax returns on behalf of Konstin. On the
next day, Brugnara filed with the Department a written complaint
against Rosasco, alleging he had committed fraud in applying for
his real estate loans. As part of that complaint, Brugnara ’
turned over to the Department the Konstin loan files.

XITI

Rosasco has admitted he knowingly signed false tax
¥eturns to be submitted in support of his loan application. The
evidence established that had Rosasco's actual tax returns been
submitted to Headlands, the lender would not have approved the
loan since there was insufficient income to support Rosasco's
debt service.

- XTIV

Konstin testified as follows: When she applied for the
loans through The Buchanan Group she provided Brugnara her actual
1988 and 1989 tax returns. She "did not get" the loans and
Brugnara told her the only way she would gqualify was if they did
van amendment™ to the returns. Brugnara then prepared the false
returns which were eventually submitted to the lender. Konstin
signed the returns but did not read them because she was too busy -
at the time.
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As to the doctored check, Konstin testified at the
hearing on December 29, 1992 that Brugnara had asked her for the
original check to the IRS and a signed, blank check, both of
which she provided him. It was Brugnara, Konstin maintains she
was told by Murry, who pasted the two checks together.

At the March 8, 1993 hearing, however, Konstin provided
differing testimony. After being shown copies of the checks for
$149,382 and $173,502, Konstin acknowledged her handwriting and
testified she had filled out the checks on instructions from
Brugnara. When it was pointed out by counsel for complainant
that her previous testimony was that she had provided Brugnara
with a blank, signed check, Konstin asserted she had "misunder-
stood" the question at the prior hearing. Under subsequent
questioning from Brugnara, Konstin changed her testimony again,
asserting she had originally given Brugnara a blank, signed check
but that she filled in the check after he had returned and asked
her to do so. : '

Konstin denied Murry ever called her to ask about the
preparation of her tax returns, maintaining the first contact she
had with him was when she received his written demand for $5,000.
Konstin further testified: Brugnara told her to disregard
Murry's demand letter, that he would provide her another letter
accusing Murry of wrongdeing, and that he would be her witness
against Murry. Brugnara threatened to send her daughter and son-
in-law {Rosasco) to prison for fraud if she did not pay the $8000
he demanded. She agreed to pay Murry the $5000 he had demanded
because she was afraid her daughter and son-in-law would get in
trouble for filing a fraudulent application. When talking to
Murry, she took full responsibility for her fraudulent filing,
not implicating Brugnara, because she feared Brugnara would
reveal Rosasco's actions.-

XV

_ Rosasco testified as follows: He gave Brugnara his
actual 1988 and 1989 tax returns but was later told by Brugnara
that these would have to be altered in order to qualify Rosasco
for the fixed rate loan he was seeking. Brugnara prepared the
false returns and Rosasco, "against my better judgment," knowing-
ly signed them. Brugnara told him he would do the same for his
mother-in-law's loan packages. Rosasco did not tell his mother-
in-law not to get involved in fraudulent documentation, in part
because "that was their business." His mother-in-law got the
police involved because Brugnara had threatened her.

Rosasco testified, in mitigation of his obtaining
loans through submission of falsified documents, that he never
missed a payment on the loans and that the property was sold nine
months later with Headlands Mortgage suffering no loss. Evidence
was presented to show-the loans were satisfied in December 1991.



XVI

Brugnara denies any know1ng 1nvolvement in the prepara—
tion and submission of false documentation to support the Rosasco
and Konstin loans. He maintains the tax returns submitted with
those loans were the returns prov1ded him by Rosasco and Konstin,
that he never had any reason to doubt the validity of those tax
returns, and that until the hearing he had never seen their true
returns. As to the doctored check, he contends it is "ludicrous”
to believe that Konstin would give him a signed, blank check.

When he brought the tax payment check to Murry he felt it loocked
"a little thick" but he did not question it. Brugnara denies
that he threatened to turn in Konstin's daughter and son-in-law
for fraud.

As to his demand for $8000 from Konstin, Brugnara
testified he felt he was entitled to this amount for the two
months' worth of work he had put in on her loan applications. He
contends he provided Konstin a breakdown of the number of hours
he worked to Jjustify this amount.

XVII

It is undisputed that respondent Rosasco engaged in
fraud and dishonest dealing by knowingly signing a fa151f1ed tax
return in order to obtain a real estate loan.

XVIII

It was not established by clear and convincing evidence
that respondent Brugnara knowingly participated in the prepara-
tion or submission of falsified tax returns to Headlands Mortgage
Company. The only direct evidence of Brugnara's complicity in
that fraud comes from Rosasco and Konstin. While Brugnara was
not an entirely credible witness--his testimony contained a
number ‘of inconsistencies--neither were his two accusers. Both
Rosasco and Konstin admitted to having knowingly participated in
attempts to defraud a lender through the sSubmission of fabricated
tax returns. This fact alone places their crediBility in ques-
tion.

In several other respects as well, Konstin's credibi-
lity is highly suspect. First, she undertook at least one overt
act in furtherance of the fraud when she lied to Murry when ques-
tioned about the preparation of her tax return, telling him she
had prepared her own returns for twenty years. Second, her
testimony that she had never spoken to Murry before she received
his demand letter cannot be believed. Credible testimony from
both Murry and Brugnara demonstrated that such conversations did
take place. Finally, Konstin's diverse explanatlons concerning
the doctored check were wholly inconsistent and unworthy of
belief.



. - . .
.

Although all three parties had a motive to commit
fraud, Rosasco's and Konstin's stakes were .greater. Rosasco
stood to obtain a loan for which he otherwise would not have
qualified. Konstin stood to obtain seven loans. While it was
not established that she would not have qualified for those loans
based upon her actual income, the clear implication is that she
would not. ‘Konstin's actual total gross income in 1988 was only
one-fourth that claimed on the falsified return. Her actual
total gross income in 1989 was only one-third of that claimed.
Brugnara's stake, the expected commission from eight loans, was
not insubstantial but was nevertheless less significant than
Rosasco's and Konstin's. ' ' -

Another fact which tends to support Brugnara's claim of
innocence was his bringing the Konstin loan files to the Depart-
ment on the day after the doctored check was discovered by Murry.
If Brugnara had participated in the fraud, why would he supply
the Department with potentially incriminating evidence against
him, especially when he had not yet been implicated in the fraud?
Although it could be posited that Brugnara turned the files over
to the Department in a "preemptive strike" designed to divert
suspicion from himself, that explanation seems less likely than
the explanation that he was actually innocent and did not yet
know that Konstin and Rosasco would blame him for the fraud.

' As to Brugnara's own credibility, while there were
inconsistencies in his testimony, these generally related to the
less important details of his story rather than to his descrip-
tion of his actions relating to Rosasco and Konstin.

In sum, although there is some evidence tending to show
Brugnara may have had a hand in the preparation or submission of
fraudulent tax returns, sufficient doubt has been raised about
his involvement to preclude the Department from establishing by
clear and convincing evidence that Brugnara did, in fact, partic-
ipate in the scheme to defraud a lender.

XIX
)

Brugnara's action in trying to collect $8000 from
Konstin constituted dishonest dealing. When Brugnara performed
work on Konstin's loan packages he was in the employ of The
Buchanan Group. Although he may well have had a claim against
his employer for refusing to pay him any portion of the "process-
ing fee" it was attempting to collect from Konstin, Brugnara's
attempts to collect an even larger sum directly from the loan
applicant, while discouraging her from paying his employer, was
dishonest, regardless of whether or not it could be characterized
as extortion.



XX

Because it could not be found that Brugnara partici-
pated in the preparation and submission of falsified tax returns
in relation to the Rosasco and Konstin applications, Cook cannot
be found guilty, through the principle of respondeat superior, of
fraud or dishonest conduct in relation to the preparatlon and
submission of those documents. And, because Brugnara's dishonest

dealing as set forth in Finding XIX occurred after he had left
the employ of The Buchanan Group, Cook may not be held account-
able for Brugnara's actlons .

As to The Buchanan Group's demand for and ceollection of
d $5000 payment from Konstin, the evidence failed to demonstrate
that this constituted a fraudulent or dishonest act. It is true
no evidence was offered to show The Buchanan Group and Konstin
had any written agreement regarding payment for services. It was
not shown, however, that this lack of agreement precluded The
Buchanan Group from collecting anything from Konstin. It is
clear that The Buchanan Group had invested a great deal of time
in processing Konstin's seven loan applications. Murry's view of
the demand, after discussions with counsel, was that the payment
would, in effect, act as a settlement in lieu of a lawsuit to
compensate The Buchanan Group for its time and for the p0551b1e
damage to its credibility with Headlands Mortgage. Viewed in
this fashion, and there is no reason not to so view it, The
Buchanan Group's demand cannot properly be characterized as
extortion and there was no showing it was illegal. Therefore,
Cook cannot be found guilty, either directly or through the
principle of respondeat superior, for fraud or dishcnest dealing
relating to this demand.

) It should be noted that Cook's direct involvement in
the demand on Konstin was not entirely clear. Murry could not
. recall whether Cook participated in.the decision to make the
demand, although he is certain they discussed it at some point.
Cook testified Murry talked to her about coming to a settlement
with Konstin sometime after he had spoken to his attorney about
it. Considering the timing of the demand, made the same day
Murry learned of the doctored check, and Cook's infrequent
contact with The Buchanan Group, it is found CooK was unaware of
the demand upon Konstin at the time it was made. Whether she was
aware of it before Konstin made payment cannot be determined.

XXI

Cook failed to exercise reasonable supervision over the
activities of The Buchanan Group and the salespersons employved by
that company. As set forth in Finding III, Cock was merely a
figurehead, retained to meet licensing requirements for the

10



company. Her "“supervision" was essentially nonexistent. While
she nominally reviewed loan files to insure compliance with the
Department' requirements, it is clear that the ultimate respon-
sibility in that regard was exercised by Murry, to whom Cook had
contractually delegated all her duties as a real estate broker.
(While delegation of some duties is permitted by Title 10, Cali-
fornia Code of Regulations section 2725(b), Cook utterly falled
to meet the requirements of that section.) Cook had virtually no
knowledge of the mortgage brokerage business and deferred to
Murry in all respects. Clearly, it was Murry, and not Cook, who
acted as the broker for The Buchanan Group.

XXII

Cook's actions demonstrated both negligence and incom-
petence in performing acts for which she is regquired to hold a
license. Cook was negllgent in delegating her responsibilities
as a broker to Murry, in allowing herself to be used as a figure-
head broker, in permitting an unlicensed person to act as a real
estate salesperson, and by failing to exercise reasonable super-
vision as set forth in Finding XXI. Cook's delegation of her
responsibilities as a broker, at least in part because she lacked
sufficient knowledge of the mortgage brokerage field, also
demonstrated incompetence in performing acts for whlch she is
required to hold a license.

DETERMINATION OF ISSUES
I
Findings IV and V: Cause for disciplinary action
against respondent Brugnara exists pursuant to Business. and
Professions Code sections 10130 and 10177(d) in that he acted as
a real estate salesperson without having a license.
II
_ The allegation that cause for disciplinary action
against respondent Brugnara existed pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 10137 was dismissed on motion of com-
plainant at the hearing.

ITI

_ Finding XVIII: ©No cause for disciplinary action
against respondent Brugnara was established pursuant to Business

11



and Professions Code section 10177(3j) in that it was not shown he

participated in the preparation or submission of fraudulent
docunents to obtain real estate loans.

<

JIV

Finding XIX: Cause-for disciplinary action against
‘respondent Brugnara exists pursuant to Business and Professions
Code section 10177(j) -in that his attempt to collect $8000 from
sydna Konstin constituted dishonest dealing. ’

\Y

Findings XIIT and XVII: Cause for disciplinary action
against respondent Rosasco exists pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 10177(3j) in that his actions constituted
fraud and dishonest dealing. .

VI

Findings IV and V: Cause for disciplinary action
against respondent Cook exists pursuant to Business and Profes-
sions Code section 10137 in that Cook, as broker of record of The
Buchanan Group, employed and compensated an unlicensed salesper-
son.

VII
- Finding XX: No cause for disciplinary action against
respondent Cook was established pursuant to Business and Profes-
sions Code section 10176(i) in that it was not shown she engaged
in fraud or dishonest dealing.

VIII

Finding XXII: Cause for disciplinary action against
respondent Cook exists pursuant to Business and Professions Code

section 10177(g) in that her actions demonstrated negligence and
incompetence. '
IX

.Findings IIT and XXI: Cause for disciplinary action
against respondent Cook exists pursuant to Business and Profes-
sions Code section 10177 (h) in that she failed to exercise '
reasonable supervision over The Buchanan Group and its salesper-
sons. '

12



X

Finding V: Cause for disciplinary action against
respondent Cook exists pursuant to Business and Professions Code
. sections 10160 and 10177(d} in that respondent Brugnara's license

certificate was not in the possession of the Buchanan Group or
respondent Cook. - 5
$

XI

Respondent Rosasco has admitted knowingly participating
in the filing of fraudulent tax returns in order to obtain real
estate loans. :This impacts so greatly upon Rosasco's honesty and
integrity that protection of the public interest demands revoca-
tion of his license.

_ Respondent Brugnara also engaged in a dishonest act,
demanding $8,000 from Konstin. However, considering all the
_circumstances, the nature of that act does not rise to the level
.of an attempt to defraud a lender. That act, whether considered
by itself or coupled with Brugnara's acting as a real estate
salesperson for a brief period after he had passed the licensing
_exam but before he received a license, does not demand outright
revocation of the license. Protection of the public interest
does require, however, that certain restrictions be placed upon
his salesperson license.

Protection of the public interest demands that Cook's
real estate broker license be suspended for a period of time and
that certain restrictions be placed upon her license thereafter.
~ In particular, Cook's negligent and incompetent acts demonstrate

that she should be required to undergo retraining and that she
should be precluded from acting as the responsible broker for a
mortgage brokerage.

a

ORDER

1. All licenses and licensing rights of respondent
Luke Dominic Brugnara under the Real Estate Law are revoked;
provided, however, a restricted real estate salesperson license
shall be issued to respondent pursuant to section 10156.5 of the
Business and Professions Code if respondent makes application
fherefor and pays to the Department of Real Estate the appropri-
ate fee for the restricted license within 90 days from the
effective date of this Decision. The restricted license issued
to respondent shall be subject to all of the provisions of
section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code and to the
following limitations, conditions and restrictions imposed under
authority of section 10156.6 of that Code:

13



The restricted license issued to respondent may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate

Commissioner in the event of respondent's conviction or

plea of nolo contendere to a crime which is substan-

- tially related to respondent's fitness or capacity as a
real estate licensee.

The restricted license issued to respondent may be
suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to the Commis-
sioner that respondent has violated provisions of the -~
California Real Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands Law,
Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner or condi-
tions attaching to the restricted license.

Respondent shall submit with any application for 1li-
Cense under an employing broker, or any application for
transfer to a new employing broker, a statement signed
by the prospective employing real estate broker on a
form approved by the Department of Real Estate which
shall certify:

1. That the employing broker has read the DecCi-
sion of the Commissioner which granted the
right to a restricted license; and

2. That the employing broker will exercise close
supervision over the performance by the re-
stricted licensee relating to activities for
which a real estate license is required.

Respondent shall, within twelve (12) months from the
effective date of this Decision, present evidence
satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that
respondent has taken and successfully completed the
courses specified in subdivisions (a}) and (b) of Sec-
tion 10170.5 of the Real Estate Law for renewal of a
real estate licénse. The restricted license issued
pursuant to this Decision shall be deemed to be the
first renewal of respondent's real estate salesperson
license for the purposes of applying the provisions of
Section 10153.4. Upon renewal of the license issued
pursuant to this Decision, or upon reinstatement of
respondent's real estate.salesperson license, respond-
ent shall submit evidence of having taken and success-
fully completed the continuing education requirements
of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law for
renewal of a real estate license. If respondent fails
to satisfy this condition, the Commissioner may order
the suspension of the restricted license until respond-
ent presents such evidence. The Commissioner shall
afford respondent the opportunity for a hearing pursu-
ant to the Administrative Procedure Act to present such
evidence. '

14



E. ' Respondent shall, within six (6) months from the
effective date of this Decision, take and pass the
Professional Responsibility Examination administered by
the Department, including the payment of the appropri-
ate examination fee. If respondent fails to satisfy
this condition, the Commissioner may order suspension
of respondent's.license until respondent passes the
examination.

F. Respondent shall not be eligible. to apply for the
Tssuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor for
the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or
restrictions of a restricted license until two (2)
years have elapsed from the effective date of this
Decision.

* *x % % * il

2. All licenses and licensing rights of respondent
Steven Carl Rosasco under the Real Estate Law are revoked.
£ - vl

* * * * %

3.. All licenses and licensing rights of respondent
Susan Yoss Cook under the Real Estate Law are revoked; provided,
however, a restricted real estate broker license shall be issued
to respondent pursuant to section 10156.5 of the Business and
Professions Code if respondent makes application therefor and
pays to the Department of Real Estate the appropriate fee for the
restricted license within 90 days from the effective date of this

Decision. The restricted license issued to respondent shall be
subject to all of the provisions of section 10156.7 of the
Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations,
donditions and restrictions imposed under authority of section
10156.6 of that Code:

A. Any restricted real estate license issued to respondent

pursuant to this Decision shall be suspended for ninety

(60) days from the date of issuance of that license.

B. Respondent shall be prohibitéd from serving as the
responsible broker or the broker of record for a mort-
gage brokerage.

C. The restricted license issued to respondent may be
suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate
Commissioner in the event of respondent's conviction or
plea of nelo contendere to a crime which is substan-
tially related to respondent's fitness or capacity as a
real estate licensee.




The restricted license issued to respondent_may be

suspended prior to hearing by Order of the- Real Estate
Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to the Commis-—
sioner that respondent has violated provisions of the

.California Real Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands Law,

Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner or condl-

‘tions attaching to the restricted license.

‘Respondent shall, within twelve (12} months from the

effective date of this Decision, present evidence
satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that
respondent has, since the most recent issuance of an
original or renewal real estate license, taken and
successfully completed the continuing education re-
quirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real
Estate Law for renewal of a real estate license. If
respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the Commis-
sioner may order the suspension of the restrlcted li-
cense until the respondent presents such evidence. The
Commissioner shall afford respondent the opportunity
for a hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedure
Act to present such evidence.

Respondent shall, within six (6) months from the effec-

tive date of this Decision, take and pass the Profes-
sional Responsibility Examlnatlon administered by the
Department, including the payment of the appropriate
examination fee. If respondent fails to satlsfy this
condition, the Commissioner may order suspension of
respondent's license until respondent passes the exami-

. nation.

Respondent shall take and successfully complete such
feal estate courses relating to the violations found
herein as the Real Estate Commissioner shall direct by
separate written order while the restricted license is
in effect. Any courses undertaken in compliance with
this condition shall be in addition to courses taken to
comply with the continuing education reguirement set
forth in Condition E, above.

-

Respondent shall report in writing to the Department of

Real Estate as the Real Estate Commissioner shall
direct by separate written order issued while the
restricted license is in effect, such information
concerning respondent's activities for which a real
estate license is required as the Commissioner shall
deem to be appropriate to protect the public interest.

16
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I. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the
issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor for
the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or
restrictions of a restricted license until two (2)

years have elapsed from the effective date of this
Decision.

Dated: K%~€Mjl ‘51./9?_5

Mot CCca

MICHAEL C. COHN
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

'FEB 0 5 1993

DEPARTMENT OF REAI. ESTATE

In the Matter of the Accusation of -
Case No. H-6775 SF

LUKE DOMINIC BRUGNARA, :
STEVEN CARL ROSASCO, and QOAH No. N-41683
SUSAN YOSS COCK,. .

Respondent S
Continued
NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS, STATE BUILDING,

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Room 2248, S.F., CA 94102

or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your own expense.
You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney to represent you at public expense. You are entitled to represent
yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the hearing, the
Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other evidence including
affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compe] the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter. The interpreter must be
approved by the Administrative Law Judge conducting the hearing as someone who is proficient in both English and
the language in which the witness will testify. You are required to pay the costs of the interpreter uniess the
Administrative Law Judge directs otherwise.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Dated: February 5, 1293 By

DAVID B. SEALS Counsel

RE 501 (1/92)
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BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESWETMEN. OF REAL ESTATE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

i, ’-‘

R

In the Matter of the Accusation of

LUKE DOMINIC BRUGNARA,
STEVEN CARL ROSASCO, & , N-41683
SUSAN YOSS COOK, OAH No.

CaseNo_ H-6775 SF

Respondent (S)

NOTICE OF HEARING ON ACCUSATION

To the above named respondent:

You are hereby notified that a hearing will be held before the Department of Real Estate at
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS, STATE BUILDING,

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Room 2248, S.F., CA 94102~

1 -
on December 29, 1992 (3 day) _at the hour of 9:00 am ,
or as soon thereafter as the matter can be heard, upon the Accusation served upon you.

You may be present at the hearing. You have the right to be represented by an attorney at your Own expense.
You are not entitled to the appointment of an attorney 1o represent you at public expense. You are entitied to represent
yourself without legal counsel. If you are not present in person nor represented by counsel at the hearing, the
Department may take disciplinary action against you based upon any express admission or other evidence including
affidavits, without any notice to you.

You may present any relevant evidence and will be given full opportunity to cross-examine all witnesses
testifying against you. You are entitled to the issuance of subpenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the
production of books, documents or other things by applying to the Department of Real Estate.

The hearing shall be conducted in the English language. If you want to offer the testimony of any witness who
does not proficiently speak the English language, you must provide your own interpreter. The interpreter must be
approved by the Administrative Law Judge conducting the hearing as someone who is proficient in both English and
the language in which the witness will testify. You are required to pay the costs of the interpreter unless the

_ Administrative Law Judge directs otherwise.

DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

Dated: October 29, 1992 . By /(_Odu‘ A

RE 501 (1/92)
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Department of Real Estate
185 Berry Street, Room 3400 SEP 0 3 1992
San Francisco, CA 94107-1770 DEPARTMENT CF RiAL ESTAT

Telephone: (415) 904-5917 o wﬁd@(@_&

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* *k *

In the Matter of the Accusation of )
' )
LUKE DOMINIC BRUGNARA, ) NC. H-6775 SF

STEVEN CARL ROSASCO, )

)

)

)

)

and SUSAN Y0OSS COOK, ACCUSATION

Respondents.

The Complainant, EDWARD V. CHICLO, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State of California, for cause of Accusation
against LUKE DOMINIC BRUGNARA, STEVEN CARL ROSASCO, and SUSAN YOSS
COOK (hereinafter Respondents), is informed and alleges as
follows:

I

The Complainant, EDWARD V. CHIOLO, a Deputy Real Estate
Commissioner of the State 6f Ccalifornia, makes this Accusation
against Respondents in his official capacity and not otherwise.

1T

BRUGNARA, ROSASCCO, and COOK are presently-licensed

and/or have license rights under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of
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Division 4 of the California Business and Professions Code)
(Code) .
ITI
At all times mentioned herein COOK was licensed by the
Department ;E a real estate broker doing business as The Buchanan
Group. |
IV
BRUGNARA is presently licensed by the Department as a
real estate salesperson. However, BRUGNARA was not licensed by
the Department prior to February 13, 1991.
v
On or about October 25, 1990 Brugnara entered into a
Rroker-Salesman Agreement with The Buchanan Group. Susan Cook
kxnew of the agreement and initialed it. Brugnara began performing_
activities for which a real estaterlicense is required in November
of 1990. However, Brugnara was not licensed by the Department at
that time and therefore his license certificate was not in the
possession of The Buchanan Group.
VI
- In November of 1990 Brugnara-contacted Robert Sbranti
(Sbranti) regarding any interest Sbranti might have in obtaining a
loan. Sbranti contacted Brugnara and confirmed his interest in
obtaining a leoan. Brugnara then gquoted Sbranti loan rates and set
up a meeting at Sbranti's héme. At Sbranti's home Brugnara
obtained information from Sbranti necessary to complete a loan
application. Brugnara also answered questions from Sbranti

regarding fees and points and quoted total loan costs. Sbranti

N
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® - )
continued to interact with Brugnara as the loén process proceeded
and finally, met Sbranti at the title company when his lecan
closed. Brugnara received $1,350 for this transaction.
VII
In November of 19%0 Brugnara met wi%h Francisco
Delmendo, Jr. {(Delmendo) regarding Mr. Delmendo's interest in
obtaining a loan to refinance his home. In aésisting Delmendo in
obtaining a loan Brugnara cqmpleted a loan apélication with
information dictated to him by Delmeﬁdo. Brugnara on or about
November 20, 1990 faxed Delmendo information on loan rates and
wrote Delmendo a letter quoting rates.
VITII
In December of 1990 Steven Rosasco (Rosasco) contacted
Brugnara regarding the refinancing of Rosasco's home. Brugnara
advised Rosasco of options in obtaining loans including quick
qualifiers and obtained information from Rosasco to complete the
application process including tax returns for 1988 and 1989.
However, false tax returns were submitted to the lender. Both
Rosasco and Brugnara knew the information on the tax returns
submitted to the lender wasrfalse. The lender, Headlands -
Mortgage, relied on that false information in approving and
funding the refinance for Rosasco. If Headlands had known the
true income from the tax returns they would not have made the
loan.
IX
In or about December 13890 or January 1991 Brugnara came

to the home of Sydna Konstin to obtain information to complete a
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loan application. Brugnara asked Konstin for certain tax
documents for the purpose of obtaining loans on a number of her
properties. After receiving the submissions for Konstin's ioans
from The Buchanan Group, Headlands Mortgage gquestioned the
authenticity of Konstin'é tax returns. Brugnara in response to
Headland's request gave George Murry, the office manager, a
rdoctored" check for $173,502 representing it as the check given
to the Internal Revenue Service by Konstin for payment of taxes.
Murry notified Headlands to cancel Konstin's loans.
X

Oon or about February 19, 1991 Murry met with Konstin to
obtain $5,000 demanded by him for processing Konstin's loans with
Headlands which had been cancelled. Konstin paid the money
demanded by Murry but there was no evidence of a prior agreement
between the two regarding payment for services. That same day it
was discovered that Brugnara had removed Konstin's file as well as
his own from The Buchanan Group office. Brugnara also requested
$8,000 from Konstin for his involvement with her loan package but
she refused and contacted ﬁhe police.

XI

That by reason of the facts as alleged in Paragraphs
III, IV, and V through IX above, Respondent Brugnara violated
Sections 10130 and 10137 of the Code and said acts and/or
omissions constitute grounds for disciplinary action under the
provisions of Sections 10177(d) and 10137 of the Code,
respectively.

VA AVAN Y
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XIT
By reason of the facts as alleged in Paragraphs II
through X above, Respondent Cook violated Sections 10137,
10176 (1), 10177(g) and 10177 (h) oﬁ the Code and as such is subiect
to disciplinary action under the ;bove referenced provisions of
the Code, respectively.
X1IIT
By reason of the facts as.alleéed in Paragraph V above,
Respondent Cook violated Section 10160 of the Code and said acts
and/or omissions constitute grounds for disciplinary action under
Section 10177(d) of the Code.
XIV
By reason of the acts and/or omissions as alleged in
paragraphs VIII through X Respopdent BRUGNARA was in violation of
Section 10177(j) of the Code and said acts and/or omissions
constitute grounds for disciplinary action thereunder.
XV
By reason of the acts and/or omissions as alleged in
pParagraph VIII above, Respoﬁdent ROSASCO was in violation of
Section 10177(3j) of the Code and said acts and/or omissions
constitute grounds for disciplinary action thereunder.
WHEREFORE, Complainant’prays that a hearing be conducted
on the allegations of this accusation and that upon proof thereof,
‘a decision be rendered imposing d%sciplinary action against all
licenses and license rights of Respondents under the Real Estate

Law {(Part 1 of Division 4 of the Business and Professions Code),

VAN
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and for such other and further relief as may be proper under other

provisions of law. _ -
| SNy v

EDWARD V. CHIOLO
Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

N

Dated aﬁvsan Francisco, California
"
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